Apart from the above, there are no other contingent assets nor any contingent liabilities as at 31
December 2025.

14. Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions, other than Director fees.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

23 www.kingfishermining.com.au

ASX KFM ASX KFM

15. Prior Period Adjustment
Nature of Error
During the period 31 December 2025, the Company identified an error whereby the revaluation reserve
was not adjusted for shares sold during the period ended 31 December 2024 and the year ended 30
June 2025.  This resulted in the adjustments not recorded in the correct reporting period.

Impact on the Financial Statements
The error affected the Other Comprehensive Income and the Revaluation Reserve balances for the
period ended 31 December 2024 and the year ended 30 June 2025.  The misstatement was identified
during the current period’s interim review and has been corrected retrospectively.

Restatement of Comparatives

Impact on period ended 31 December 2024 (restated):
 Previously

Reported
$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$
Other Comprehensive Income 182,000 (17,500) 164,500
Accumulated Losses (7,317,754) 17,500 7,300,254
Reserves 1,486,454 (17,500) 1,468,954

Impact on period ended 30 June 2025 (restated):
 Previously

Reported
$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$
Other Comprehensive Income 211,400 (177,100) (130,200)
Accumulated Losses (7,038,412) 177,100 (6,861,312)
Reserves 1,124,225 (177,100) 947,125

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

24 www.kingfishermining.com.au

ASX KFM ASX KFM

The Directors of the Company declare that:

The financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and:
a. comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations

Regulations 2001;
b. give a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of the

performance for the period ended 31 December 2025;

In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its